

Case No. S196568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

VICENTE SALAS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SIERRA CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 28 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Appeal from the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, Case No. C064627
Superior Court of California, County of San Joaquin
Superior Court Case No. CV033425

Christopher Ho, SBN 129845
Araceli Martínez-Olguín, SBN 235651
Marsha J. Chien, SBN 275238
The LEGAL AID SOCIETY-
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848

David C. Rancaño, SBN 121000
RANCAÑO & RANCAÑO
1300 10th Street, Suite C
Modesto, CA 95354
Telephone: (209) 549-2000

Norman Pine, SBN 67144
14156 Magnolia Blvd., Suite 200
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Telephone: (818) 379-9710

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
VICENTE SALAS

Case No. S196568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

VICENTE SALAS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SIERRA CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Appeal from the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, Case No. C064627
Superior Court of California, County of San Joaquin
Superior Court Case No. CV033425

Christopher Ho, SBN 129845
Araceli Martínez-Olguín, SBN 235651
Marsha J. Chien, SBN 275238
The LEGAL AID SOCIETY-
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848

David C. Rancaño, SBN 121000
RANCAÑO & RANCAÑO
1300 10th Street, Suite C
Modesto, CA 95354
Telephone: (209) 549-2000

Norman Pine, SBN 67144
14156 Magnolia Blvd., Suite 200
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Telephone: (818) 379-9710

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
VICENTE SALAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Applicable Law	1
II. SB 1818 Is Not Preempted By Federal Immigration Law	2
A. Federal Immigration Law Contains No Express Preemption Language Applicable to SB 1818	2
B. Nothing in IRCA Supports a Finding of Either “Field Preemption” or “Conflict Preemption”	4
1. Congress Did Not Intend, Through IRCA, to Supplant the Historic Police Powers of the States to Protect Workers	4
2. SB 1818 Does Not Conflict With Federal Immigration Law	7
a. Compliance With Both SB 1818 and IRCA is Not a “Physical Impossibility”	8
b. SB 1818 Is Not An “Obstacle” to Achieving IRCA’s Objectives; Instead, It Helps to Further Those Objectives	9
C. <i>Hoffman</i> ’s Reasoning Does Not Bear Upon the Issues in This Case	15
1. The <i>Hoffman</i> Opinion	16
2. <i>Hoffman</i> ’s Backpay Holding Was Narrow	18

**3. Even Assuming *Arguendo* That SB 1818’s
Affirmation of Remedies Under the FEHA Was
Somehow “Counter To” IRCA, Preemption
Does Not Thereby Follow..... 21**

**D. None of the Other Remedies Sought in this Action
are Preempted by Federal Immigration Law 23**

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA STATE CASES

<i>Farmer Brothers Coffee v. WCAB</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 533.....	13
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203.....	24
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 798.....	20

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

California Fair Employment and Housing Act ("FEHA"), Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12900 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
SB 1818 (codified <i>inter alia</i> at Cal. Lab. Code § 1171.5)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Abel Verdon Construction v. Rivera</i> (2011) 348 S.W.3d 749	15
<i>Asylum Co. v. D.C. Dept. of Employment Svcs.</i> (2010) 10 A.3d 619	12
<i>Balbuena v. IDR Realty LLC</i> (2006) 845 N.E.2d 1246	12
<i>Design Kitchen and Baths v. Lagos</i> (2005) 882 A.2d 817	12
<i>Coma Corp. v. Kansas Dept. of Labor</i> (2007) 154 P.3d 1080	15
<i>Continental PET Technologies, Inc. v. Palacias</i> (2004) 604 S.E.2d 627.....	15
<i>Correa v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</i> (2003) 664 N.W.2d 324	13

<i>Crespo v. Evergo Corp.</i> (2004) 841 A.2d 471	15
<i>Dowling v. Slotnik</i> (1998) 712 A.2d 396	13, 23
<i>Economy Packing Co. v. Illinois Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> (2008) 901 N.E.2d 915	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Performance Painting, Inc.</i> (2011) 258 P.3d 1098.....	15
<i>Grocers Supply, Inc. v. Cabello</i> (2012) 309 S.W.3d 707	12
<i>Reinforced Earth Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> (2000) 749 A.2d 1036	13
<i>Rosa v. Partners in Progress, Inc.</i> (2005) 868 A.2d 994	15, 25
<i>Ruiz v. Belk Masonry Co., Inc.</i> (2002) 559 S.E.2d 249	15
<i>Safeharbor Employer Services I, Inc. v. Cinto Velazquez</i> (2003) 860 So.2d 984	7
<i>Tarango v. State Indus. Ins. System</i> (2001) 25 P.3d 175	15

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 405.....	20, 21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. _____, 132 S. Ct. 2492	1, 5, 14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> (2011) 563 U.S. _____, 131 S. Ct. 1968	5, 7, 14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	4
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 702	20

<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 351	3, 5
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132	1, 22
<i>Gade v. Natl. Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88.....	7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52	2, 22
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 137	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 183	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 519.....	2, 7
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 1299	11
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Housing Fdn., Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 469 F.3d 219	4, 5, 12, 25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	2
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v.</i> <i>Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 645	2
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> (11th Cir. 1988) 846 F.2d 700.....	11, 17, 23
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 654.....	2, 7
<i>Rivera v. Nibco, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 364 F.3d 1057	19, 21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 238.....	22
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 883	11, 17, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C.
 §§ 1101 *et seq.* 3

Immigration Reform and Control Act (“IRCA”),
 Pub.L. 99–603, 100 Stat. 3359 *passim*

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* 20

7 U.S.C. § 2051 3

8 U.S.C. § 1324a 3

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)-(2) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1324b 3

8 U.S.C. § 1324c 3

29 U.S.C. § 1871 3

National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C.
 §§ 151 *et seq.* *passim*

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I), *reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. &*
Admin. News 5662 6, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(II), *reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. &*
Admin. News 5649 6, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 99-1000, *reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. &*
Admin. News 5840 9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Blasi and Doherty, "*California Employment Discrimination Law and its Enforcement: The Fair Employment and Housing Act at 50*", available at http://www.dfeh.ca.gov/res/docs/Renaissance/FEHA%20att%2050%20-%20UCLA%20-%20RAND%20Report_FIN_AL.pdf 20

Wishnie, *Prohibiting the Employment of Unauthorized Immigrants: The Experiment Fails* (2007) U. Chi. Legal F. 193 17
